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Independent Auditors’ Report 

To the Honorable Mayor and City Council 
City of Portland, Maine 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of the Portland International Jetport (the “Jetport”), an enterprise 
fund of the City of Portland, Maine (the “City”), as of and for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, 
and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Jetport’s basic financial 
statements as listed in the table of contents.  

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the Portland International Jetport as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the changes in financial 
position and cash flows thereof for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion  

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America (“GAAS”) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (“Government Auditing Standards”). 
Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the 
Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Jetport 
and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating 
to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide 
a basis for our audit opinion. 

Emphasis of Matter 

Reporting Entity 
As discussed in the notes to the financial statements, the financial statements of the Jetport present the 
financial position, the changes in the financial position and cash flows of only that portion of the 
proprietary activities of the City that are attributable to the transactions of the Jetport. They do not purport 
to, and do not, present fairly the financial position of the City as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the 
changes in its financial position and cash flows, where applicable, for the years then ended in conformity 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Our opinion is not modified 
with respect to this matter. 

CBIZ CPAs P.C.

9 Executive Park Drive 

Suite 100 

Merrimack, NH 03054

P: 603.882.1111

CBIZCPAS.COM



 
 

2 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
Auditors’ Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole, are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing 
Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 
 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures 
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Jetport’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 
 
Required Supplementary Information 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is 
the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by 
the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial 
reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical 
context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in  
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accordance with GAAS, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the 
information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, 
the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial 
statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited 
procedures do not provide us with evidence sufficient to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
 
 
Supplementary Information  
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the Jetport’s basic financial statements. The accompanying supplementary statements and 
schedules are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial 
statements. Supplementary statements and schedules are the responsibility of management and were 
derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic 
financial statements. We have applied certain limited procedures to the supplementary information in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted 
of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the 
information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, 
and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an 
opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us 
with evidence sufficient to express an opinion or provide any assurance.  
 
Other Reporting Required  
 
Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated January 28, 
2026 on our consideration of the City’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. 
The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the City’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of 
an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the City’s internal 
control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 
 

 
 
 
Merrimack, NH 
January 28, 2026 
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PORTLAND INTERNATIONAL JETPORT 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited) 

 

The Portland International Jetport (Jetport) is a quasi-municipal corporation purchased by the City 

of Portland (City) in 1936.  Like many community airports, the Portland International Jetport had 

its beginnings as a flying fan’s private field, and has since grown to become Maine’s largest 

commercial service airport. 

The Jetport reached an all-time record for passenger enplanements with 1,278,219 in fiscal year 

2025, exceeding the prior record set in fiscal year 2024 by 11.1%. This trend has continued into 

calendar year 2025 with enplanements reaching 682,425 as of July.  The Jetport has had four 

consecutive all-time record months for passenger enplanements which include the months from 

April to July; capturing a large portion of Maine's busy tourism season.  The Jetport is currently 

served by seven airlines. These include year-round service from American, Breeze, Delta, JetBlue, 

Southwest, and United; and seasonal service from Sun Country.  Avelo Airlines introduced 

seasonal service from the Jetport during fiscal year 2025 that concluded for the season at the end 

of August. 

Overview of the Financial Statements 

The business-type activities of the Portland International Jetport are reported in a proprietary fund. 

Proprietary funds use full accrual accounting and focus on total economic resources. The basic 

financial statements include a Statement of Net Position, a Statement of Revenues, Expenses and 

Changes in Net Position, and a Statement of Cash Flows. 

The Statement of Net Position presents information on all of the Jetport’s assets, liabilities, and 

deferred outflows/inflows of resources, with the difference reported as net position. Over time, 

increases and decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial 

position of the Jetport is improving or deteriorating. 

The Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position presents information showing 

how the Jetport’s net position changed during the most recent fiscal year. All the changes in net 

position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless 

of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, revenues and expenses are reported for some items that 

will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods. 

The Statement of Cash Flows provides information on the sources of cash inflows and purposes of 

cash outflows along with a reconciliation that compares the net change in total cash resources with 

the change in net position for the fiscal year. 
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Financial Analysis 

Assets plus deferred outflows exceeded liabilities plus deferred inflows by $198,522,114 (Net 

Position). Of this total net position, $132,979,103 represents the net investment in capital assets, 

and $23,552,939 is required by bond covenants to be restricted for debt service and operating 

maintenance. Unrestricted net position is $41,990,072. 

 

Total net position increased by $29,615,352 during the year ended June 30, 2025, as the Jetport’s 

revenues, supplemented by federal funds received from the Federal Aviation Administration, 

continued to return to pre-pandemic levels. Operating revenues increased by 16.9% compared to 

the prior year were and 24.4% higher than two years ago. Operating expenses, excluding 

depreciation, increased by 21.1% compared to the prior year, primarily due to increased 

maintenance expenses and capital expenditures. 

During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024, total net position increased by $18,470,261 as the 

Jetport’s revenues, supplemented by federal funds received under the American Rescue Plan Act 

(“ARPA”), began to return to pre-pandemic levels. Compared to fiscal year 2023, operating 

revenues increased by 6.4% in fiscal year 2024. Operating expenses, excluding depreciation, 

increased by 1.8%, primarily due to personnel services. 

Overall, the Jetport’s net position increased by $48,085,612 during the last two fiscal years.  

 

 

2025 2024 2023

Current and other assets 125,498,278$    96,478,991$      78,688,535$      

Capital assets 205,527,379      189,530,970      183,888,395      

Total assets 331,025,657      286,009,961      262,576,931      

Deferred outflows of resources 1,813,634          1,879,167          2,168,199          

Long-term liabilities 91,815,101        96,477,386        99,595,193        

Other liabilities 9,938,101          14,966,057        4,068,341          

Total liabilities 101,753,202      111,443,443      103,663,534      

Deferred inflows of resources 32,563,975        7,538,924          10,645,095        

Net position

Net investment in capital assets 132,979,103      105,155,368      105,399,742      

Restricted 23,552,939        22,171,958        18,588,556        

Unrestricted 41,990,072        41,579,435        26,448,204        

   Total net position 198,522,114$    168,906,762$    150,436,502$    

Net Position

Years Ended June 30,
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Acquisitions and construction of new capital assets, less the cost of asset disposals, totaled 

$27,683,281. Depreciation expense, net of accumulated depreciation on disposals, was 

$11,686,874, resulting in an increase of 15,996,407 in net capital assets. 

2025 2024 2023

Revenues

Program revenues:

  Charges for services 36,323,019$      31,070,110$      29,187,696$      

  Passenger facility charges 4,998,244          4,214,120          4,283,405          

  Operating grants and contributions -                         116,661             111,836             

  Capital grants and contributions 23,772,911        11,856,764        2,262,579          

  Interest and other revenues 3,475,620          2,427,175          1,186,690          

          Total revenues 68,569,794        49,684,829        37,032,206        

Expenses:

  Operating expenses 24,487,920        20,214,057        19,859,874        

  Depreciation 11,686,874        10,546,791        10,285,366        

  Interest and other expenses 2,779,648          2,911,005          2,847,654          

Total expenses 38,954,442        33,671,853        32,992,894        

Excess (deficiency) before

unusual/infrequent items and transfers 29,615,352        16,012,976        4,039,312          

Unusual or infrequent items:

Intergovernmental revenue

(CARES, CRRSAA, ARPA) -                         2,457,283          6,940,289          

Change in net position 29,615,352        18,470,260        10,979,601        

Net position - beginning of year 168,906,762      150,436,502      139,456,901      

Net position - end of year 198,522,114$    168,906,762$    150,436,502$    

Changes in Net Position
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The Jetport’s bonded debt decreased by $3,630,000 due to principal payments on outstanding 

revenue bonds. No new debt was issued during the fiscal year.  

 

The Jetport’s net pension liability as of June 30, 2025, was $1,120,475, compared to a net pension 

liability of $1,105,106 as of June 30, 2024, a net change of $15,369. This increase was due to 

changes in actuarial valuations and other assumptions. The total OPEB liability decreased by 

$37,172 from $132,374 as of June 30, 2024 to $95,202 as of June 30, 2025. 

The Portland Jetport maintains an “A3” rating from Moody’s Investor Services and an “A-“ rating 

from Standard and Poor’s Rating Services. 

Economic Factors 

The economic factors currently affecting the Portland International Jetport that impact finances of 

the upcoming year include expenses for which the Jetport has limited control, and changes in 

discretionary spending at the federal level. 

 

 

2025 2024 2023

Capital assets not being depreciated

   Land 17,833,724$      17,833,724$      17,833,724$      

   Construction in progress 9,259,131          14,132,767        2,418,632          

Capital assets being depreciated, net

   Buildings and improvements 84,521,504        86,699,663        91,137,570        

   Improvements other than buildings 75,869,192        65,283,269        66,886,041        

   Machinery and  equipment 18,043,826        5,581,547          5,612,430          

          Total 205,527,377$    189,530,970$    183,888,397$    

Capital Assets

2025 2024 2023

Revenue bonds 82,430,000$      86,060,000$      88,385,000$      

Premium on bonds 8,169,425          9,179,907          10,161,029        

Net pension liability (asset) 1,120,475          1,105,106          925,286             

Net OPEB liability 95,202               132,374             123,878             

          Total 91,815,102$      96,477,386$      99,595,192$      

Long-term Liabilities
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Requests for Information 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Portland International 

Jetport’s finances. Questions concerning any of the information in this report should be addressed 

to: 

Airport Director 

Portland International Jetport 

1001 Westbrook Street 

Portland, Maine 04102  
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PORTLAND INTERNATIONAL JETPORT 

Basic Financial Statements 

 

Statement 1

2025 2024

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 48,292,283$             50,480,075$             

Accounts receivable 7,046,543                 5,561,619                 

Allowance for uncollectible accounts (145,400)                   (120,900)                   

Due from other governments 13,819,612               11,589,887               

Leases receivable, current portion 7,663,283                 1,460,293                 

Inventories 776,419                    674,554                    

Prepaid expenses -                                271,643                    

Total current assets 77,452,740               69,917,170               

Noncurrent assets:

Restricted cash and cash equivalents 23,552,939               22,171,958               

Leases receivable, net of current portion 24,492,599               4,389,861                 

Capital assets:

Land 17,833,725               17,833,725               

Buildings and improvements 185,229,692             182,743,276             

Improvements other than buildings 198,027,471             181,930,255             

Machinery and equipment 33,518,187               19,626,636               

Construction in progress 9,259,131                 14,132,767               

Less accumulated depreciation (238,340,827)            (226,735,689)            

Net capital assets 205,527,379             189,530,970             

Total noncurrent  assets 253,572,917             216,092,790             

Total assets 331,025,657             286,009,961             

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred outflows of pension resources 622,116                    534,455                    

Deferred outflows of other postemployment benefits 12,307                      22,901                      

Deferred outflows of refunding bonds 1,179,211                 1,321,811                 

Total deferred outflows of resources 1,813,634                 1,879,167                 

Continued

PORTLAND INTERNATIONAL JETPORT

(An Enterprise Fund of the City of Portland, Maine)

Statements of Net Position

June 30, 2025 and 2024
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Statement 1, cont'd.

2025 2024

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable 5,874,105$               10,860,748$             

Accrued liabilities 3,337,844                 3,376,379                 

Current portion of long-term debt 4,778,199                 4,640,481                 

Compensated absences 585,426                    649,143                    

Claims and judgments 140,726                    79,787                      

Total current liabilities 14,716,300               19,606,538               

Noncurrent liabilities:

Long-term debt due in more than one year 87,036,902               91,836,905               

Total noncurrent liabilities 87,036,902               91,836,905               

Total liabilities 101,753,202             111,443,443             

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred inflows of resources - lease related 31,126,129               5,729,464                 

Deferred inflows of pension resources 168,291                    228,668                    

Deferred inflows of other postemployment benefits 29,126                      34,250                      

Deferred inflows of refunding bonds 1,240,429                 1,546,543                 

Total deferred inflows of resources 32,563,975               7,538,924                 

NET POSITION

Net investment in capital assets 132,979,103             105,155,368             

Restricted for:

Debt service 15,617,272               15,270,536               

Operating maintenance - debt covenants 7,935,667                 6,901,423                 

Unrestricted 41,990,072               41,579,435               

Total net position 198,522,114$           168,906,762$           

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

PORTLAND INTERNATIONAL JETPORT

(An Enterprise Fund of the City of Portland, Maine)

Statements of Net Position

June 30, 2025 and 2024
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Statement 2

2025 2024

OPERATING REVENUES

Charges for services 36,323,019$          31,070,110$          

Intergovernmental -                        116,661                 

Total operating revenues 36,323,019            31,186,771            

OPERATING EXPENSES

Personnel services 6,972,143              6,886,336              

Contractual services 11,272,561            9,018,065              

Supplies and materials 979,228                 661,216                 

Rentals 188,950                 12,130                   

Utilities 1,492,848              1,126,919              

Maintenance 3,364,904              2,324,772              

Depreciation 11,686,874            10,546,791            

Insurance 217,286                 184,619                 

Total operating expenses 36,174,794            30,760,848            

Operating income 148,225                 425,924                 

NONCAPITAL SUBSIDIES

Intergovernmental revenue -                            2,457,283              

Total noncapital subsidies -                            2,457,282              

Total operating income and noncapital subsidies 148,225                 2,883,207              

OTHER NONOPERATING REVENUES

(EXPENSES)

Interest and other revenue 3,475,620              2,427,175              

Interest and other expense (2,779,648)            (2,911,005)            

Capital contributions 23,772,911            11,856,764            

Passenger facility charges 4,998,244              4,214,120              

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) 29,467,127            15,587,054            

Increase (decrease) in fund net position 29,615,352            18,470,261            

Total net position - beginning 168,906,762          150,436,501          

Total net position - ending 198,522,114$        168,906,762$        

PORTLAND INTERNATIONAL JETPORT

(An Enterprise Fund of the City of Portland, Maine)

Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position

For the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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Statement 3

2025 2024

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Receipts from customers and users 33,947,072$   31,310,248$   

Payments to suppliers (16,842,300)   (13,296,694)   

Payments to employees (6,842,591)     (5,528,881)     

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 10,262,181     12,484,673     

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Operating subsidies-Intergovernmental (CARES, CRRSAA, ARPA) -                     2,457,283       

Net cash provided by noncapital financing activities -                     2,457,283       

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND

RELATED FINANCING ACTVITIES

Capital contributions 21,543,186     4,973,405       

Passenger facility charges 5,004,704       4,029,646       

Acquisition and construction of capital assets (33,609,515)   (6,695,112)     

Principal paid on bond maturities (3,630,000)     (2,325,000)     

Interest paid on debt (3,833,901)     (3,599,101)     

Nonoperating, other -                     1,260,000       

Net cash used by capital and related financing activities (14,525,526)   (2,356,162)     

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Interest income 3,456,533       2,373,692       

Net cash provided by investing activities 3,456,533       2,373,692       

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (806,812)        14,959,487     

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 72,652,034     57,692,547     

Cash and equivalents, at end of year(including $23,552,939

 and $22,171,958, respectively, reported in restricted accounts) 71,845,222$   72,652,034$   

Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to net cash

provided (used) by operating activities:

Operating income 148,225$        425,923$        

Adjustments to reconcile operating income

to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation 11,686,874     10,546,791     

Change in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (1,466,884)     17,280            

Leases receivable (26,305,728)   4,121,205       

Inventories (101,865)        78,978            

Accounts payable 878,774          (175,665)        

Accrued liabilities 193,269          1,242,831       

Compensated absences (63,717)          114,623          

Accrued claims and judgments 60,939            (13,562)          

Change in lease related deferred inflows of resources 25,396,665     (4,015,007)     

Change in net pension liability and related

deferred outflows and inflows of resources (132,669)        129,698          

Change in net post-employment benefits liability and

related deferred outflows and inflows of resources (31,702)          11,577            

Net cash provided by operating activities 10,262,181$   12,484,674$   

PORTLAND INTERNATIONAL JETPORT

(An Enterprise Fund of the City of Portland, Maine)

Statements of Cash Flows

For the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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PORTLAND INTERNATIONAL JETPORT 

Notes to Financial Statements 

 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Reporting Entity - The Jetport operates as a department of the City of Portland, Maine (the City). 

These financial statements present only the Jetport’s operations and are not intended to present 

fairly the financial position and results of operations of the City in conformity with accounting 

principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  Certain disclosures relevant to both 

the City and the Jetport are omitted herein and have been disclosed in the City’s basic financial 

statements.   

Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting - The accounting and financial reporting treatment 

is determined by the applicable measurement focus and basis of accounting. Measurement focus 

indicates the type of resources being measured.  The basis of accounting indicates the timing of 

transactions or events for recognition in the financial statements. The Portland International 

Jetport’s financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and 

the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded 

when a liability is incurred regardless of the timing of related cash flows.  Grants and similar items 

are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have 

been met.  

The Jetport distinguishes operating revenues and expenses from non-operating items. Operating 

revenues and expenses generally result from providing services in connection with ongoing 

operations.  The principal operating revenues of the Jetport are charges to customers (airline 

carriers).  Operating expenses include the cost of personnel, contractual services, administrative 

expenses, and depreciation on capital assets.  All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition 

are reported as non-operating revenues and expenses. 

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the Jetport’s policy to 

use restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources as they are needed, except in instances in 

which restricted amounts must be maintained to comply with existing bond covenants. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents - the Jetport’s cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand, 

demand deposits, and cash equivalent investments (i.e., money market mutual funds).  The 

Jetport’s cash balance consists of $48,292,283 and $50,480,075 at June 30, 2025 and June 30, 

2024, respectively, which is the Jetport’s share of the City’s pooled cash. This is in addition to 

$23,552,939 and $22,171,958 in funds reported in restricted accounts at June 30, 2025 and June 

30, 2024.  Classification as to credit risk, interest rate and custodial risk is included in the City’s 

basic financial statements. 

 



16 

Accounts Receivable - The Jetport provides credit to customers at the Jetport, such as airlines and 

vendors on-site.  The Jetport uses the allowance method to account for uncollectible accounts 

receivable.  The allowance for doubtful accounts is based on prior years' experience and 

management's analysis of possible bad debts.  The Jetport accrues revenue for estimated services 

provided, but not yet billed as of the balance sheet dates. 

Inventories and Prepaid Expenses - Inventories are valued at cost, using the first-in first-out 

(FIFO) method and consist of expendable supplies.  The cost of such inventories is recorded as 

expenses when consumed rather than when purchased. Certain payments to vendors reflect costs 

applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as prepaid items in the financial 

statements.  The cost of prepaid items is recorded as expenses when consumed rather than when 

purchased. 

Capital Assets - Capital assets, which include property, plant, equipment, and infrastructure 

assets, are defined by the Jetport as assets with an estimated minimum useful life in excess of three 

years with an initial, individual cost as follows: 

Type of Asset Cost 

  

Land ALL 

Land improvements $      20,000 

Machinery and equipment 20,000 

Buildings, building improvements, 

 and leasehold improvements 

 

50,000 

Improvements other than buildings 100,000 

 

The cost of normal repairs and maintenance that do not add to the value of the asset or materially 

extend assets lives are not capitalized. 

Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are constructed.  The 

City has implemented GASB Statement No. 89, Accounting for Interest Cost Incurred before the 

End of a Construction Period, and interest incurred during the construction phase of capital assets 

is not included as part of the capitalized value of the assets constructed.   

Property, plant, and equipment are depreciated using the straight-line method over the assets’ 

useful lives, ranging from 3 to 50 years.  

Compensated Absences - Employees earn vacation and sick leave as they provide services.  

Pursuant to collective bargaining agreements, employees may accumulate (subject to certain 

limitations) unused sick leave, and upon retirement, termination or death, may be compensated for 

amounts up to 180 days at current rates of pay. 

Vacation time is earned based on anniversary date and length of service in amounts ranging 

between two and four weeks per year.  City employees are allowed to carry over vacation time 

earned up to a maximum of 240 hours for employees hired prior to 1979 and 200 hours for all 
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other employees.  Employees are paid for a maximum 160 hours of allowable accruals upon 

termination of employment. 

Accumulated leave is recorded as an expense and liability as the benefits accrue to employees. 

Long-term Liabilities - Long-term debt and other long-term liabilities are reported as liabilities 

in the statement of net position.  Bond premiums are deferred and amortized over the life of the 

bond using the constant yield method.   

Pensions and Other Postemployment Benefits - The Jetport contributes to the Maine Public 

Employees Retirement System Consolidated Plan for Participating Local Districts (PLD Plan). As 

of the years ended June 30, the Jetport reported the following balances: 

 

  

Net Pension 

Liability 

Deferred 

Outflows of 

Resources 

Deferred 

Inflows of 

Resources 

 

Pension 

Expense (Gain) 

2025 $   1,120,475 $   622,116 $   168,291 $     267,990 

2024    1,105,106    534,455    228,668      129,698 

 

 

MainePERS is established under Maine law found in Title 5 MRSA Part 20.  The authority to 

establish and amend benefit provisions rests with the State legislature.  MainePERS issues a 

publicly available financial report that can be obtained at www.mainepers.org.  

 

Benefits provided.  Benefit terms are established in Maine statute. An advisory group, also 

established by statute, reviews the terms of the plan and periodically makes recommendations to 

the Legislature to amend the terms.  MainePERS retirement programs provide defined retirement 

benefits based on members’ average final compensation and service credit earned as of retirement.  

Vesting (i.e., eligibility for benefits upon reaching qualification) occurs upon the earning of five 

years of service credit (effective October 1, 1999, the prior ten-year requirement was reduced by 

legislative action to five years.) In some cases, vesting occurs on the earning of one year of service 

credit immediately preceding retirement or after normal retirement age.  Normal retirement age is 

65.  The monthly benefit of members who retire before normal retirement age by virtue of having 

at least 25 years of service credit is reduced by a statutorily prescribed factor for each year of age 

that a member is below her/his normal retirement age.  MainePERS also provides disability and 

death benefits by contract for PLD Plan. 

 

Upon termination of membership, accumulated employee contributions are refundable with 

interest, credited in accordance with statute.  Withdrawal of accumulated contributions results in 

forfeiture of all benefits and membership rights under either plan.  The annual rate of interest 

credited to employee’s accounts is set by MainePERS’s Board of Trustees and is currently at 

4.58%. 

 

Contributions. Retirement benefits are funded by contributions from participants and contributions 

from the Jetport, and earnings on investments. Disability and death benefits are funded by 

employer normal cost contributions and by investment earnings.  Employer and employee normal 

cost contribution rates are defined by law or MainePERS board rule. The Jetport’s contributions 

are determined by actuarial valuation.  Employees are required to pay 7.05% to 7.80% of their 

http://www.mainepers.org/
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annual pay. For the year ended June 30, 2025 the Jetport was required to contribute between 10.2% 

and 11.6% of participant’s annual pay.  Contributions for the years ended June 30, 2025 and June 

30, 2024 were $283,553 and $308,928, respectively. 

 

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows 

of Resources Related to Pensions. The net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2024, and 

June 30, 2023. The total pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability was determined 

by actuarial valuations as of June 30, 2024 and June 30, 2023, respectively.  The Jetport’s portion 

of the net pension liabilities are a proportion of the City’s liabilities, which were based on 

projections of the City’s long-term share of contributions to the pension plan relative to the 

projected contributions of all participating local districts, and of all participating school districts, 

and the State of Maine. 

 

At June 30, 2025, the Jetport reported a liability of $1,120,475 for its proportionate share of the 

City’s net pension liability. At June 30, 2024, the Jetport reported a liability of $1,105,106 for its 

proportionate share of the City’s net pension liability.  

 

For the year ended June 30, 2025, the Jetport recognized pension gain of $132,668. For the year 

ended June 30, 2024, the Jetport recorded pension expense of $129,698. Amounts reported as 

deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be 

recognized in pension expense (benefit) in future years. 

 

Actuarial assumptions.  The total pension liability in the June 30, 2024 actuarial valuation was 

determined using the following actuarial assumptions applied to all periods included in the 

measurement: 

 

Inflation 2.75% 

Salary increases 2.75% to 11.48% 

Investment rate of return 6.50% 

Cost of living benefit increases, per annum 1.91% 

 

Mortality rates were based on the 2010 Public Plan General Benefits-Weighted Healthy Retiree 

Mortality Table, for males and females, projected generationally using the RPEC_2020 model. 

Economic assumptions and mortality tables were adopted as a result of the latest experience study 

review covering the period June 30, 2016 through June 30, 2020. 

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a 

building block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return 

(expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each 

major class of assets.  These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return 

by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and 

by adding expected inflation.  Best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset 

class included in the pension plan’s target asset allocation as of June 30, 2024 are summarized in 

the following table: 
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Asset Class 

 

Target Allocation 

Long-term Expected 

Real Rate of Return 

Public equities 30.0% 5.6% 

US Government 10.0% 2.2% 

Private equity 12.5% 7.2% 

Real estate 10.0% 5.8% 

Infrastructure 10.0% 5.3% 

Natural resources 5.0% 5.1% 

Traditional credit 5.0% 2.7% 

Alternative credit 10.0% 6.4% 

Diversifiers 7.5% 4.8% 

   Total 100.0%  

 

 

Discount rate:  The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 6.50%. The 

projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan contributions will 

be made at the current contribution rate and that all contributions would be made at contractually 

required rates, actuarially determined.  Based on these assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary 

net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments to current 

participants.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was 

applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.   

 

Pension plan fiduciary net position.  Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net 

position is available in the separately issued MainePERS financial report.   

 

Deferred Compensation Plans. The City also offers a deferred compensation plan in accordance 

with Internal Revenue Code Section 457(b) through Mission Square (formerly ICMA-RC) for 

Jetport employees. The plans permit full-time employees to defer a portion of their salary until 

future years. Deferred compensation is not available to employees until termination, retirement, or 

death. The City has no liability for losses under the plans but does have the duty of due care that 

would be required of an ordinary prudent investor for safeguarding purposes only. The investments 

are self-directed by employees.  

Other postemployment benefits. The Jetport contributes to the Maine Public Employees Retirement 

System Participating Local District Life Plan (Life Plan) As of the years ended June 30, the Jetport 

reported the following balances: 

  

Total OPEB 

Liability 

Deferred 

Outflows of 

Resources 

Deferred 

Inflows of 

Resources 

OPEB 

Expense 

(Gain) 

2025 $ 95,202 $ 12,307 $ 29,126 $ (3,110) 

2024  132,374  22,901  34,250  11,577 

 

The Life Plan is a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit OPEB plan administered by the 

Maine Public Employees Retirement System (MPERS). The MPERS Board of Trustees has the 
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authority to establish and amend the benefit terms and financing requirements for each plan.  

MPERS issues a publicly available financial reports that are available at www.mainepers.org.  

MPERS provides basic group life insurance benefits, during retirement, to retirees who 

participated in the plan prior to retirement for a minimum of 10 years.  The level of coverage is 

initially set to an amount equal to the retirees average final compensation.  The initial amount of 

basic life is then subsequently reduced at the rate of 15% per year to the greater of 40% of the 

initial amount or $2,500. 

Contributions – Premium rates are determined by the MPERS Board of Trustees to be actuarially 

sufficient to pay anticipated claims. The Jetport is required to remit a premium of $0.48 per $1,000 

of coverage per month during the post-employment retirement period.  

OPEB Liabilities, OPEB Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of 

Resources Related to OPEB. The net OPEB liability was measured as of June 30, 2024 and June 

30, 2023, as determined by actuarial valuations as of those dates. The Jetport’s portion of the net 

OPEB liabilities are a proportion of the City’s long-term share of contributions to the OPEB plans 

relative to the projected contributions of all participating employers, actuarially determined.   

At June 30, 2025, the Jetport reported a liability of $95,202. At June 30, 2024, the Jetport reported 

a liability of $132,374.   

The Jetport recognized OPEB gain of $31,702 for the year ended June 30, 2025, and $11,577 for 

the year ended June 30, 2024. At June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024, the Jetport reported deferred 

outflows of resources related to the OPEB plan of $12,307 and $22,901, respectively; and deferred 

inflows of resources related to the OPEB plan of $29,126 and $34,250, respectively. 

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to 

OPEB will be recognize as pension expense (benefit) in future years. 

Actuarial Assumptions – The total OPEB liability in the June 30, 2024 actuarial valuations was 

determined using the following assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement, 

unless otherwise specified: 

Inflation 2.75% 

Salary increases 2.75% to 11.48% 

Investment rate of return 6.50% 

 

Mortality rates for the plan were based on the 2010 Public Plan General Benefits-Weighted 

Healthy Retiree Mortality Table, for males and females, projected generationally using the 

RPEC_2020 model. The use of a health care cost trend is not applicable to the plan. 

The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2024 valuations were based on the results of an 

actuarial experience study conducted for the period June 30, 2016 to June 30, 2020.  

The long-term expected rate of return on both OPEB plan investments was determined using a 

building-block method which best estimates ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected 

returns, net of investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major class of assets. 

These ranges are combined to produce long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected 

future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation.  

http://www.mainepers.org/
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The target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class 

are summarized in the following table: 

 

 

Asset Class 

 

Target Allocation 

Long-term Expected 

Real Rate of Return 

Public equities 70% 5.6% 

Real estate 5% 5.8% 

Traditional credit 16% 2.7% 

U.S. Government 9% 2.2% 

   Total 100%  

 

 Discount Rate: The rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 6.50% as of June 30, 2024. 

The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that employer 

contributions will be made at contractually required rates, actuarially determined. Based on this 

assumption, the OPEB plans fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all 

projected OPEB payments for current and inactive employees.  Therefore, the long-term expected 

rate of return on OPEB plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments 

to determine the total OPEB liability. 

OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net Position. Detailed information about the plan’s fiduciary net position 

is available in a separately issued MPERS financial report. 

Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources - In addition to assets, the statement of net position will 

sometimes report a separate section of deferred outflows of resources, which represents a 

consumption of net assets that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an 

outflow of resources (expense/expenditure) until then.  These items are related to the recognition 

of the net pension liability and the net liability for other postemployment benefits, and can include 

differences between expected and actual experience as well as changes in actuarial assumptions. 

The statement of net position also reports a deferred outflow of resources related to refunding 

bonds, which is the difference between the reacquisition price and the net carrying amount of the 

refunded debt, amortized over the remaining life of the bond. 

In addition to liabilities, the statement of net position will sometimes report a separate section for 

deferred inflows of resources, which represents an acquisition of net assets that applies to a future 

period(s) and so will not be recognized as an inflow of resources (revenue) until that time.  The 

Jetport has several of these items.  The statement of net position reports items related to the 

recognition of the net pension liability and the net liability for other postemployment benefits, and 

amounts relating to refunding bonds. Deferred inflows of resources are also reported for future 

receipts from long-term leases, amortized over the life of the leases.    

Use of Estimates - Preparation of the Jetport’s financial statements in conformity with accounting 

principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make 

estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures.  Accordingly, 

actual results could differ from these estimates. 
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Income Taxes - The Jetport, as a fund of the City of Portland, qualifies as a tax exempt 

organization under the provisions of the Internal Revenue Code and, accordingly, its income is not 

subject to any state or federal income taxes. 

CAPITAL ASSETS 

A summary of changes in capital assets for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024: 

 

Balance Balance 

June 30, June 30, 

2024 Increases Decreases 2025

Capital assets, not being

   depreciated:

     Land 17,833,725$    -$                   -$                   17,833,725$    

     Construction in progress 14,132,767      27,810,776    (32,684,412)   9,259,131        

Total capital assets,

   not being depreciated 31,966,492$    27,810,776$  (32,684,412)$ 27,092,856$    

Capital assets, being depreciated:

     Buildings and improvements 182,743,276$  2,486,416$    -$                   185,229,692$  

     Improvements other than buildings 181,930,255    16,097,216    -                     198,027,471    

     Machinery and equipment 19,626,636      13,973,286    (81,735)          33,518,187      

Total capital assets, being

   depreciated 384,300,167$  32,556,918$  (81,735)$        416,775,350$  

Less accumulated

   depreciation for:

     Buildings and improvements (96,043,613)$   (4,664,575)$   -$                   (100,708,188)$ 

     Improvements other than buildings (116,646,986)   (5,511,292)     -                     (122,158,278)   

     Machinery and equipment (14,045,090)     (1,511,007)     81,735           (15,474,361)     

Total accumulated depreciation (226,735,689)$ (11,686,874)$ 81,735$         (238,340,827)$ 

Total capital assets being

   depreciated, net 157,564,477    20,870,044    -                     178,434,522    

Capital assets, net 189,530,970$  48,680,820$  (32,684,412)$ 205,527,379$  



23 

 

 

Depreciation expense incurred at the Jetport totaled $11,686,874 and $10,546,791 for the fiscal 

years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.  

The Jetport has active construction projects. At year end, commitments with contractors were as 

follows: 

 

 

 

 

 

Balance Balance 

June 30, June 30, 

2023 Increases Decreases 2024

Capital assets, not being

   depreciated:

     Land 17,833,725$    -$                   17,833,725$    

     Construction in progress 2,418,632        15,197,409    (3,483,274)     14,132,767      

Total capital assets,

   not being depreciated 20,252,357$    15,197,409$  (3,483,274)$   31,966,492$    

Capital assets, being depreciated:

     Buildings and improvements 182,520,448$  222,828$       -$                   182,743,276$  

     Improvements other than buildings 178,503,672    3,426,583      -                     181,930,255    

     Machinery and equipment 18,800,815      825,821         -                     19,626,636      

Total capital assets, being

   depreciated 379,824,936$  4,475,232$    -$                   384,300,167$  

Less accumulated

   depreciation for:

     Buildings and improvements (91,382,880)$   (4,660,733)$   -$                   (96,043,613)$   

     Improvements other than buildings (111,617,632)   (5,029,354)     -                     (116,646,986)   

     Machinery and equipment (13,188,386)     (856,704)        -                     (14,045,090)     

Total accumulated depreciation (216,188,897)$ (10,546,791)$ -$                   (226,735,689)$ 

Total capital assets being

   depreciated, net 163,636,039    (6,071,560)     -                     157,564,477    

Capital assets, net 183,888,396$  9,125,849$    (3,483,274)$   189,530,970$  
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LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 

Changes in long-term liabilities for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 are summarized as 

follows: 

 

Purpose of Debt 

The Jetport issues revenue bonds for the purpose of enlarging and improving its operations. The 

Jetport has also issued refunding bonds when there has been an economic gain.  The refundings 

are structured as legal defeasances of the old debt and such debt has been removed from the 

Jetport’s books.  

Revenue bonds payable for the years ended June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024: 
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Requirements for the repayment of the revenue bonds are as follows:  

 

The total interest expense incurred by the Jetport was $2,779,648 for the year ended June 30, 2025, 

and $2,911,005 for year ended June 30, 2024. 

Section 705 of the General Certificate of Terms and Issuance of General Airport Revenue Bonds 

Portland International Jetport requires a minimum debt service coverage ratio of 125 percent.  

During fiscal year 2025 the Jetport complied with the requirements of all bond covenants. 

 

 
 

LEASES 

The City of Portland is lessor for a number of regulated leases for space in the Portland 

International Jetport.  The leases are regulated by the Federal Aviation Administration and are 

renewed for five-year terms. Rental incomes for such leases were $11,920,983 for the year ended 

June 30, 2025 and $9,935,835 for the year ended June 30, 2024. The future minimum lease 

payments for leases regulated by the Federal Aviation Administration are as follows: 

2025 2024

Operating revenue 36,323,019$   31,186,771$   

Intergovernmental revenue -                     2,457,283       

Interest on investments - revenue fund 3,475,620       2,427,175       

Maintenance and operating expenses (25,045,303)   (20,048,533)   

Net Revenues 14,753,337$   16,022,696$   

Debt Service Coverage Ratio Calculation:

Required Debt Service Fund Deposits 7,463,900$     6,319,476$     

  Less:  Debt Service Supported by PFC's (3,609,100)     (2,249,100)     

Net Debt Service 3,854,800$     4,070,376$     

Debt service coverage ratio 383% 394%
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The cost and carrying value of property leased, or held for lease at June 30, 2025 was $160,784,754 

and $75,470,420, respectively, and at June 30, 2024 was $176,934,734 and $85,697,598, 

respectively. 

 

The Jetport has recorded a lease receivable for several leases for land and buildings. Lease 

agreements are generally subject to future increases for inflation. At the commencement of a lease 

the Jetport initially measures the lease receivable at the present value of payments expected to be 

received during the lease term. Subsequently, the lease receivable is reduced by the principal 

portion of lease payments received. The deferred inflow of resources is initially measured as the 

initial amount of the lease receivable and amortized evenly over the life of the lease term. The 

Jetport uses the City’s estimated incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate for leases unless 

a specific interest rate is specified in the lease agreement. 

 

During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025, the Jetport recognized $7,186,759 principal payments 

and $1,492,874 interest payments from lease activities. During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024, 

the Jetport recognized $4,121,205 principal payments and $333,002 interest payments from lease 

activities. Leases receivable as of June 30, 2025 are: 
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Several leases specify variable payments that are not included in the minimum annual guarantees 

used in the measurement of leases receivable. Variable payments are equal to 10 percent of gross 

revenues for car rental companies; 2 percent of gross revenues for ground leases with Hangar 

Group, LLC and PWM Properties; 18 percent of gross receipts up to $3,000,000 and 20% of gross 

receipts over $3,000,000 for Paradies Shops, LLC; and 15 percent of gross revenues from alcoholic 

beverages and 10 percent of gross revenues from all other products for Host International, Inc. 

 

CAPITAL GRANTS 

The City of Portland is the recipient of several airport development aid program capital grants for 

continuing projects at the Portland International Jetport.  State, federal, and local grants were 

authorized in the amount of $86,070,950 at June 30, 2025.  At June 30, 2025, $52,504,509 had 

been expended against these grants.  Amounts due from federal and state governments related to 

these grants at June 30, 2025 were $13,819,612. 

 

MAJOR CUSTOMERS 

A significant portion of the Jetport’s earnings and revenues are directly or indirectly attributed to 

the activity of a few major airlines. The Jetport’s earnings and revenues could be materially and 

adversely affected should these major airlines discontinue operations, and the Jetport be unable to 

replace the airline with similar activity. The level of operations is determined based upon the 

relative share of enplaned passengers. The following represents major concentrations and their 

airline passenger shares: 
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2025   2024 

American   28%   27% 

Delta    22%   24% 

United    20%   20% 

Southwest   17%   18% 

 

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

On October 24, 2025, Moody’s Investors Service, upgraded the rating for the revenue bonds of the 

Portland Jetport from Baa1 to A3, citing the Jetport’s improved credit profile, supported by a track 

record of maintaining strong debt coverage ratios and robust liquidity over the last several years. 
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PORTLAND INTERNATIONAL JETPORT 

Supplementary Information 

 

 

Schedule 1

Actual Amounts Variance with

Original Final (Budget Basis) Final Budget

Revenues

  Charges for services 33,808,290$      33,808,290$      36,906,831$      3,098,541$        

  Intergovernmental revenue 123,200             123,200             -                     (123,200)            

  Interest and other revenue 1,000,000          1,000,000          1,780,669          780,669             

    Total revenues 34,931,490        34,931,490        38,687,500        3,756,010          

Expenditures and encumbrances

  Personnel services 7,707,165          7,707,165          6,970,804          736,361             

  Administrative services 2,369,537          2,371,287          1,040,910          1,330,377          

  Contractual services 7,236,984          8,125,596          7,131,929          993,667             

  Maintenance and repairs 1,585,912          1,828,063          1,804,086          23,977               

  Rentals 29,992               179,992             188,951             (8,959)                

  Insurance 200,500             200,500             253,103             (52,603)              

  Supplies and materials 1,078,978          1,072,978          813,216             259,762             

  Utilities 1,538,767          1,544,027          1,723,551          (179,523)            

  Contributions 2,625,855          2,625,855          2,581,207          44,648               

  Capital outlay 6,703,000          7,158,580          4,041,134          3,117,446          

  Debt service 3,854,800          3,854,800          3,854,800          -                         

    Total expenditures and

      encumbrances 34,931,490        36,668,843        30,403,691        6,265,153          

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

  over (under) expenditures and

  encumbrances -$                       (1,737,353)$       8,283,809$        10,021,163$      

PORTLAND INTERNATIONAL JETPORT

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

Budgeted Amounts

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Encumbrances

(An Enterprise Fund of the City of Portland, Maine)

Budget and Actual (Budget Basis)
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See Independent Auditors’ Report. 

Other Financing

Revenues Expenditures Sources (Uses)

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and

  Changes in Net Position, Statement 2 44,796,883$      38,954,442$      23,772,911$      

Capital contributions and reimbursements -                         -                         (23,772,911)       

Passenger facility charges (4,998,244)         -                         -                         

Unbudgeted revenues and reimbursements (1,092,052)         (2,737)                -                         

Sale of city property (19,087)              -                         -                         

Change in workers compensation liability -                         (58,203)              -                         

Change in allowance for doubtful accounts -                         (24,500)              -                         

Changes in accumulated absences -                         63,717               -                         

Capital expenditures expensed over useful life -                         2,050,992          -                         

Depreciation charges not budgeted -                         (11,686,874)       -                         

OPEB charges not budgeted -                         31,702               -                         

Debt service paid by passenger facility charges -                         (2,249,100)         -                         

Accrued interest on bonds -                         1,054,252          -                         

Bond principal payments -                         2,270,000          -                         

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Encumbrances -

    Budget and Actual (Budget Basis), Schedule C-1 38,687,500$      30,403,691$      -$                       
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